BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
AWARDS / CONTRACTS / GRANTS

" Avard @& Contract " Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: 1/21/2025

* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award: | |

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor {(DBA):

City of Tucson

*Project Title/Description:

Fiscal Year 2024 Shelter and Services Allocated (SSP-A).

*Purpose:

This grant originally sub-awarded City of Tucson $2,870.526.05. This amendment is reducing the amount by $2.836,854.68 to a

total of $33.671.37. This reduction is due to a decrease in Legally Processed Asylum Seckers (LPAS) needing medical assistance
and isolated sheltering. This award will cover eligible expense under the U.S. Department of [Homeland Security (DHS) / Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Shelter and Services Program Allocated (SSP-A). SSP-A makes available federal fund
for costs associated with providing shelter and other humanitarian aid to LPAS who have been encountered and released by DHS
agencies.

*Procurement Method:
This Subrecipient Agreement is a non-Procurement contract and not subject to Procurement rules.
*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

Provide LPAS released by DHS agencies with safe, supportive services, in compliance with federal guidelines, and assist with
onward destination travel. As an SSP-funded subrecipient, City of Tucson will submit federally required data and backup
documentation to Pima County Department of Grants Management & Innovation relating to humanitarian services provided,

*Public Benefit:

Overall goals are to prevent street releases and promote public health by humanely and expeditiously facilitating the movement of
LPAS from the point of release by federal authorities through onward destination travel.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

Subrecipient City of Tucson will provide paid itemized receipts for all purchases and payroll certification for each paid staft
member/allocated to the FEMA-allocated (SSP-A) budget. Subrecipient report will include all FEMA (SSP-A) required
information for services rendered to all LPAS provided aid by the City of Tueson. The City of Tucson is responsible for
maintaining legible and accurate records relating to all LPAS served. Reimbursement of hotel expenses requires folio backup for
every room used.

*Retroactive:

Yes. GMI previously anticipated that a new shelter operator contract would be fully executed and in force on 1/1/2024. The new
shelter operator will be responsible for procuring non-congregate hotel beds for legally processed asylum seekers. Two items have
delayed the start of the new contract. The negotiations with the potential shelter operator have taken longer than expected. which
has delayed the contract start date. Additionally. the county administrator’s office asked GMI to delay the start of the new contract
until the new presidential administration is in place. There is some concern regarding to see if there are any immediate changes to

the availability of this awarded funding. This agreement will extend the City of Tucson’s contract with Pima County to March 31.
2025,

(t)
“o-. coB, |-F202%

veas:. | '-"--'-.-'*"””‘-'f'CJ‘\W@\’W tﬁ\
0y & ot



THE APPLICABLE SECTION(S) BELOW MUST BE COMPLETED
Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate “N/A”. Make sure to complete mandatory {*) fields

Contract / Award Information

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e., 15-123):
Commencement Date; Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):
D Expense Amount $ * |:] Revenue Amount: $

*Funding Source(s) required:

Funding from General Fund? CYes " No If Yes § %

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? “Yes " No

If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient?

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? CYes U No

If Yes, attach Risk's approval.
Vendor is using a Social Security Number? " Yes (" No
If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10.

Amendment / Revised Award Information

Document Type: PO Department Code: GMI Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): P02400004619
Amendment No.: 01 AMS Version No.: 1
Commencement Date: 1/1/2025 New Termination Date: 3/31/2025

Prior Contract No. [Synergen/CM3): CT-GMI-24*464

* o . @ '
* Expense Revenue Increase @ Decrease Amount This Amendment: $ 2,836,854.68

Is there revenue included?  Yes @ No If Yes S

*Funding Source(s) required: U.S. Department of Homeland Security (DHS)/ Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)/

Grant Programs Directorate
Funding from General Fund? { Yes @ Na If Yes $ %0

Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) € Award € Amendment

Document Type: Department Code: Grant Number (i.e., 15-123):
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Amendment Number:

[ ] match Amount: $ [ 1 Revenue Amount: $

*All Funding Source(s) required:

*Match funding from General Fund? " Yes (" No If Yes $ %

*Match funding from other sources? CYes " No Ifyess %
*Funding Source:

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the Federal government or passed through other organization(s)?

Contact: Ken Walker
Department: Grants Management and Innovation Telephone: 520-724-4287

-
Department Director Signature: W l&/u’"] Date: | , Z/‘ZS

=L t .
Deputy County Administrator Signature: - Date: /-—3 - 27 Lr
County Administrator Signature: Date: ‘ L 5 AL%

——



Pima County Department of Grants Management and Innovation

Project: Fiscal Year 2024 Shelter and Services Program - Allocated

Subrecipient name and address: City of Tucson, 255 W Alameda St, Tucson Arizona 85701

Amount: $33,671.37

Contract No.: PO2400004619 (Formally known as CT-GMI-247464)

Amendment No.: 01

Subrecipient Unique | X487LACQEQNS SAM expiration date {if | 3/7/2025
Entity Identifier {(UEI): applicable):

Federal Award EMW-2024-SP- Federal award date 4/17/2024
Identification Number | 05022

(FAIN)

Subaward term/ 01/01/2025 - Subaward budget 01/01/2025 —
period of 3131/2025 period start and end 373172025
performance start date

and end date

Amount of federal funds obligated by this action by the pass-through
entity to the subrecipient (amount of this amendment)

($2,836,854.68)

Total amount of federal funds obligated to the subrecipient by the
pass-through entity including the current financial obligation {amount
of original agreement, plus any prior amendments, including this

amendment)

$33,671.37

Total amount of the federal award committed to the subrecipient by
the pass-through entity (amount of original agreement, plus any prior
amendments, plus any match, plus any future budget periods, if applicable)

$2,870,526.05

Federal award project description
(descriptive project title)

U.S. Department of Homeland
Security/Federal Emergency Management
Agency/Grant Programs Directorate -
Humanitarian Aid for legally processed asylum
seekers released by DHS.

Funding agency

U.S. Department of Homeland Security/FEMA

Pass-through entity (primary recipient)

Pima County Grants Management and
Inncovation

Pass-through entity (secondary recipient, if
applicable)

Assistance listing number and titie (applies
to 100% of this sub-award, including all
disbursements)

97 .141 Shelter and Services Program-
Allocated (SSP-A)

Is this subaward for research and development? Yes [ ] No
Subrecipient indirect cost [Negotiated Indirect [ De [5¢No Indirect
rate and methodology Cost Rate Agreement minimis rate
Required match [ [IYES xNo ] Match amount $0

¢ SubR Amd. Version: 7.31.23 PQ2400004619 Page 1 of 4




SUBAWARD AMENDMENT

1. BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE.

1.1.

1.2.

Background. On June 01, 2024, Pima County and (“Subrecipient”) City of Tucson
entered into the above referenced agreement to improve and enhance the welfare
and health of Legally Processed Asylum Seekers (LPAS) seeking temporary shelter
and other humanitarian aid. Pima County received an allocation from Fiscal Year
2024 Shelter and Services Program - Allocated (SSP-A) funds from the U.S.
Department of Homeland Security (DHS).

Purpose. This grant originally sub-awarded City of Tucson $2,870,526.05. This
amendment is reducing the amount by $2,836,854.68 to a total of $33,671.37. This
reduction is due to a decrease in Legally Processed Asylum Seekers needing
medical assistance and isolated sheltering.

2. TERM. The County is exercising the first extension option to renew the contract for three
additional months commencing on 01/01/2025 and terminating on 03/31/2025. Section 1
of Exhibit B in the original agreement is replaced with the attached Exhibit B (1 Page). If
the commencement date is before the Effective Date of this amendment, the parties will,
for all purposes, deem the amendment to have been in effect as of the commencement

date.

3 COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT.

3.1

3.2

Maximum Payment Amount. The maximum amount the County will spend under
this Contract, as set forth in Section 8.1 of the original agreement, is decreased by
$2,836,854.68. County's total payments to Subrecipient under this contract,
including any sales taxes, will not exceed $33,671.37.

Budget; Adjustment. The budget in Exhibit B is replaced in its entirety with the

attached Exhibit B (1 page). This budget will remain in effect throughout the term
unless otherwise adjusted and formally agreed to.

All other provisions of the Agreement not expressly modified in this Amendment will remain in
effect and be binding on the parties.

{

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

SubR Amd. Version: 7.31.23 PO2400004619 Page 2 of 4



This agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which, when taken together, will
constitute one original agreement.

PIMA COUNTY SUBRECIPIENT
Chair, Board of Supervisors Authorized Officer Signature
Date Printed Name and Title
Date
ATTEST

Clerk of the Board

Date
APP’ROVED A TQ'FORM APPROVED AS TO CONTENT
O D e
1 ’
' syl A B iell,
Deputy County Attorney R =4 e
Janis Gallego //z/zﬂ ,
| 2 Lo
Print DCA Name 5o /2,
1/3/2025
Date

{ SubR Amd. Version: 7.31.23 P02400004618 Page 3 of 4



Exhibit B (1 Page)

BUDGET PERIOD 01/01/2025 - 3/31/2025 (3 months)
Amending Total amount for this budget period from $2,870,526.05 to $33,671.37.

Budget table located in this section of the original agreement is being replaced
with the following table:

Budget Line Items January - March 2025 Total

Shelter - Non-
Congregate Nights | Average 3 rooms per night * 89 days * 126.11 | $33,671.37

of Lodging

Shelter Total | $33,671.37

{}

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

SubR Amd. Version: 7.31.23 PO2400004619 Page 4 of 4





